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Des données sous plusleurs formes... 

Statistique Canada diffuse lea données sous formes 
diverses. Outre lea publications, des totalisations 
habituelles at spéciales soot offertes. Lea données 
sont disponibles sur disque compact, disquette, 
imprimés d'ordinateur, microfiches at microfilms et 
bandes magnetiques. Des cartes at d'autres documents 
de référenca géographiques soot disponibles pour cer-
tames aortas de données. L'accès direct a des 
données agreqéea eat possible par le truchement de 
CANSIM, Ia base de données ordinolingile at Ic systame 
d'extraction de Statistique Canada. 

Data In Many Forms... 

Statistics Canada disseminates data in a variety 
of forms. In addition to publications, both 
standard and special tabulations are offered. 
Data are available on CD, diskette, computer 
print-outs, microfiche and microfilm, and magne-
tic tapes. Maps and other geographic reference 
materials are available for some t7pes of data. 
Direct on line access to aggregated information 
is possible through CANSIM, Statistics Canada's 
machine-readable data base and retrieval systea. 
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How to Obtain More Information 	 Comment obtenir d'autres renseignements 

Inquiries about this 	publication and 	related Toutes 	demandes de renseignements 	au sujet de cette 

statistics or services should be directed to: publication ou 	de statistiques at 	services connexes 
doivent étre adressees is  

Wholesale Trade Section, Section du comeerce de gros, 
Industry Division, Division de lindustrie, 

Statistics Canada, 	Ottawa, 	K1A 0T6 (Telephone: Statistique 	Canada, 	Ottawa, 	K1A 0T6 (téléphone: 

951-3541) or to the 	Statistics Canada 	reference 951-3541) ou au centre de consultation de Statistique 

centre in Canada a: 

Halifax (1-902-426-5331) 	Regina (1.306-780-5405) Halitax 	(1-902-426-5331) 	 Regina (1-306-780-5405) 
Montreal (1-514-283-5725) 	Edmonton (1-403-495-3027) Montréal 	(1-514-283-5725) 	Edmonton (1-403-495-3027) 
Ottawa (1-613-951-8116) 	Calgary (1-403-292-6717) Ottawa 	(1-613-951-8116) 	 Calgary (1-403-292-6717) 
Toronto (1-416-973-6586) 	Vancouver (1-604-666-3691) Toronto 	(1-416-973-6586) 	Vancouver (1-604-666-3691) 
WinnIpeg (1-204-983-4020) Winnipeg 	(1-204-983-4020) 

Toll-free access is provided in all provinces 	Un service d'appel interurbain sans frais eat offert, 
and territories, for users who resids outside 	dana toutes lea provinces at dana lea territoirea, 
the local dialing area of any of the regional 	aux utilisateurs qui habitsnt a l'extéri.ur des zones 
reference centres. 	 da counication locale des centres régionau de con- 

sultation. 1] Terre-Neuve at Labrador, 
Nouvelle-Ecosse, Nouveau-Brunswick 
at Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 	1-800-565-7192 

Québec 	 1-800-361-2831 
Ontario 	 1-800-263-1136 
Saskatchewan 	 1 -800-667-7164 
Manitoba 	 1-800-661-7828 
Alberta at Territoires du Nord-Ouest 	1-800-563-7828 
Colombie-Britannique at Yukon 	1-800-663-1551 

App.r.ils ds télécounications pour 
lea •alentsndants 	1-800-363-7629 

Comment commander les publications 
On peut se procurer cette publication at lea autres 
publications de Statistique Canada auprés des agents 
autorisés at des autres librairies locales, par len-
tremise des bureaux locaux de Statistique Canada, ou 
an écrivant a Ia Division du marketing, Ventes at 
Service, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6. 

1(613)951-7277 
Numéro du télécopieur 1(613)951-1584 
Toronto Carte de credit seulemant (973-8018) 

Néro sans freis pour coandsr 
seule.snt(c 	at ttats -Unis) 	1-800-267-6677 

Normes de service au public 
Afin de maintenir la qualité du service au public, 
Statistique Canada observe des normes établies an 
matière de produits at de services statistigues, de 
diffusion d'information statiatique, de services a 
recouvrement des coüts at de services aux rCpondants. 
Pour obtenir une copie de ces normes de service, 
veuillez comouniquer avec le Centre de consultation 
regional de Statistigue Canada le plus pres de chez 
vous. 

Newfoundland, Labrador, 
Nova Scotia, New Brunswick 
and Prince Edward Island 	1-800-565-7192 

Quebec 	 1-800-361-2831 
Ontario 	 1-800-263-1136 
Saskatchewan 	1 -800-667-7164 
Manitoba 	 1 -800-661-7828 
Alberta and Northwest Territories 1-800-563-7828 
British Columbia and Yukon 	1-800-663-1551 

Tel.ccunications Device for the  
Hearing I.pairsd 	1-8003637629 

How to Order Publications 
This and other Statistics Canada publications 
may be purchased from local authorized agents 
and other community bookstores, through the local 
Statistics Canada offices, or by mail order to 
Marketing Division, Sales and Service, Statistics 
Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6. 

1(613)951.-7277 
Facsimile Number 1(613)951-1584 
Toronto Credit card only (973-8018) 

loll Free Order Only Lin. (Canada 
and United States) 	1-800-267-6477 

Standards of Service to the Public 
To maintain quality service 	to the public, 
Statistics Canada follows established standards 
covering statistical products and services, 
delivery of statistical information, cost-recov-
ered services and service to respondents. To 
obtain a copy of these service standards, please 
contact your nearest Statistics Canada Regional 
Reference Centre. 
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Note of Appreciation 

Canada owes the success of its statistical system 
to a long-standing cooperation involving Statistics 
Canada, the citizens of Canada, its businesses, 
governments and other institutions. Accurate and 
timely statistical information could not be produced 
without their continued cooperation and goodwill. 

Note do reconnaissance 

Le succès du système statistique du Canada 
repose sur un partenarlat bien établi eritre 
Statistique Canada et Ia population, les entreprises, 
les admiristrations canadiennes et es autres 
organismes. Sans cette collaboration et cette bonne 
voionté, II serait impossible do produire des 
statistiques précises et actuelles. 



Symbols 

The following symbols are used in this 
Statistics Canada publication: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applicable. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

x confidential to meet secrecy requirseents 
of the Statistics Act. 

a The reader is asked to note that the data 
are either based on a response which falls 
below the usual standard for publication or 
have a greater degree of variability than 
normal associated with them due to list 
structure changes i.e., birth/death 
adjustments and classification changes, and 
should th.r.fore be used with caution. 

NOTE 

Components may not add to totals due to 
rounding. 

A NOTE ON CANSIM 

All current and historical statistics on 
Wholesale Trade (Matrix Nos. 0059, 0061, 0648, 
0649), as well as many other series, are avail-
able to the public from Statistics Canada's 
computerized data bank CANSIH (Canadian Socio-
Econo.ic Information Management System) via 
terminal, on computer printouts, or in machine 
readable form. For further information, contact 
the Cansim staff, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, 
K1A 0Z8 (telephone 613-951-8200), or the 
regional advisors at the Statistics Canada 
offices located across Canada. 

This publication was prepared under the 
direction of: 

• 0. AndrusiaM, Director, Industry Division 

• B. Nsues, Assistant Director, Distributive 
Trades Sub-division, Industry Division 

• 	L. Murphy, Acting Chief, Wholesale Trade 
Section, Distributive Trades, Sub-division, 
Industry Division 

Signes conventionnels 

Las signes suivants sont .mployés uniformó.ent 
dens cette publication de Statistique Canada: 

• nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayan± pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zóro. 

-- nombres infiaes. 

x confidential an vertu des dispositions de la Loi 
sur la s+atistique relatives au secret. 

a La lecteur est prió de notar que les données sont 
fondóes sur des réponses qui no satisfont pas a 
la norme habituelle exigIa pour la publication ou 
qua c.11es-ci ont une plus grands marge 
d'inconsistance qua l'on devrai* normalement 
ob*enir, at cc, è cause de la structure da la 
lista, c'est-I-dire des ajustements dOs aux 
creations at aux disparitions at des changements 
dans 1. classement 

NOTA 

Las chiffres ayant CtC arrondis, lea totaux no 
correspondent pas *oujours. 

NOTE AU SUJET DE CANSIM 

La banque de donnáes inform.*isies d. Statistique 
Canada CANSIM (système canadian d'information socio-
Cconomique) fournit au public tou*.s las statistiques 
actuelles at historiques sur le Comm.rce de gros 
(matrice nos 0059, 0061, 0648, 0649), at sur de 
nombreuses autras sines, par 1e biais dun terminal, 
d'imprimis d'ordina*.ur ou de supports ordinolingues. 
Pour plus da renseignaments, s'adresser au personnel 
de CANSIM, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8 
(téléphone 613-951-8200), ou aux conseillers des 
bureaux di Statistique Canada situis I trav.rs 1. 
Canada - 

Cette publication a ate ridigie sous la direction de: 

• G. Andrusiak, 	directeur, 	Division 	de 
1' industnie 

• B. Ns.ae, directeur adjoint, Soug-division des 
commercas da distributions, Division de 
1' industrie 

• L. Murphy, chef intiri.airu, Section du commerce 
de gros, Sous-division des co.aerce de distribu-
tions, Division d. l'industrie 

The paper used in this publication meets the minimum 	Le papier utilisé dans Ia presente publication répond aux 
requirements of American National Standard for 	 exigences minimales de l'American National Standard for 
Information Sciences - Permanence of Paper for 	 Information Sciences' - 'Permanence of Paper for Printed 
Printed library Materials, ANSI Z39.48 - 1984. 	 library Materials', ANSI Z39.48 - 1984. 	 is 
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Introduction 

This publication presents estimates of monthly 
sales of wholesale merchant establishments for 
Canada, each province and for the Yukon and 
Northwest Territories combined. In addition to 
total sales, sales and inventories, and as 
well as inventories to sales ratios appear 
for major trade groups based on the 1980 Stan-
dard Industrial Classification. 

Sales figures are on a net basis (gross 
sales less returns, adjustments and discounts) 
whether on cash or credit, and exclude any 
taxes collected. Also included are commissions 
earned by wholesalers also acting as agents, 
while the sales of goods owned by others are 
excluded. 

Inventory figures are the value of the goods 
owned and held for resale. Included are any 
inventory in transit or on consignment. Ex-
cluded are goods owned and held in inventory 
abroad, and inventories held on consignment 
from others. 

The estimates contained in this publication 
are derived from a redesigned monthly survey 
which incorporates a revised list of wholesale 
businesses. For a more detailed discussion of 
the new survey methodology see Appendix II in 
January 1994 issue. 

Establishments in wholesale trade are primari-
ly engaged in selling merchandise to retail-
ers, to other wholesalers, to industrial, co.-
mercial, institutional and professional users, 
to farmers for use in farm production, and for 
export) or acting as agents or brokers in 
buying or selling merchandise to such persons 
or organizations on a commission basis. 

However sales to end-users of certain com-
modities (usually capital or investment (non-
consumer) goods) such as computer equipment, 
feed, seed or other farm supplies, lumber and 
building materials, trucks and commercial 
vehicles, and all types of machinery and 
equipment are always classified to wholesale 
trade. A complete review of definitions and 
concepts appears in Appendix I in the January 
1994 issue. 

Users should note that each month, unless 
otherwise indicated, this publication will 
contain preliminary estimates for the current 
month and revised estimates for the preceding 
month for the unadjusted series. The estimates 
of the seasonally adjuted series are revised 
for the praceding three months, 

Introduction 

La prósenta publication donne des estimations 
des ventes mensuelles des établissements de 
commerce de gros pour Is Canada, les provin-
ces, Is Yukon at las Territoires du Nord-
Ouest ensemble. En plus des ventes totales, 
ella contient des donnóes ventilées pour les 
ventes at les stocks, ainsi quo les rapports 
entre lus stocks at las ventes, scion les 
grands groupes de commerce établis par Is 
Classification type des industries de 1980. 

Les chiffres concernant lea ventes nettes 
(ventes brutes diminuées des rendus, des ra-
bais at des escomptes), a credit ou a comp-
tants, sans lea taxes percues. Sont incluses 
las commissions obtenues par les grossistes 
faisant aussi fonction dagents, mais non las 
ventes de marchandises appartenant a d'autres 
ant repr i ses. 

Les donnóes sur les stocks reprCsentent Is 
valeur des marchandises possédées at détenues 
pour la revente. Sont inclus tous les stocks 
an transit ou an consignation. N. sont pas 
comptées les marchandises possédées at déte-
nues i l'étranger, ainsi que les stocks déte-
nus an consignation pour les autres. 

Las estimations contenu.s dans la present* 
publication sont +iróes dune enquête men-
suelle remaniée, qui se fonde sur une liste 
réviséo des établissem.nts de commerce de 
gros. Lappendice II dans Is publication de 
janvier 1994, traite an detail de Ia méthodo-
logic e.ployCe pour lenquCte. 

Las ótablissements dont lactivitC principale 
est Is commerce de gros vendent des marchandi-
ses a des dCtaillants, a dautres grossistes, 
a des industrials, a des commercants, a des 
établissem.nts publics, a des professionnels, 
a des agriculteurs au sagit de marchandises 
destinées a la production agricole, at a dau-
tres pays; ou encore v.ndent des marchandises 
ou an achétent pour 1s compte dautrui, a 
titre dagents ou de courtiers, moy.nnant une 
commission. 

Par ailleurs, on attribue toujours au commerce 
de gros las ventes de curtains produits a 
I.utilisateur final (habituellement lea biens 
déquipement ou dinvestissement), par example 
1s materiel informatique, lea aliments pour 
animaux, les semencas at las autres fournitu-
res agricoles, 1s bois at las matériaux de 
construction, lea camions at les véhicules 
commerciaux, at tous les genres de machines at 
de matérial. Lappendice I dans Is publication 
de janvier 1994, contient lensemble des défi-
nitions at des concepts. 

Lutilisateur d.vrait noter que Is publication 
renfer.era tous lea mois, I moms dindication 
contraire, las estimations provisoires pour Is 
mois on cours at lea estimations révisées du 
mois précédent pour las series non dCsaisonna-
lisées. Las estimations des series désaisonna-
lisées sont révisóas pour las trois mois pré-
céd.nts. 

WhoesaIe Trade, May 1994 
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Graphique 1 

in 	Wholesale Merchants Sales 
	

Ventes des marchands de gros 

w 	 - 

$ billiOns 
19.0 - 

	

18.5 	- 

	

18.0 	- 

	

17.5 	- 

	

17.0 	- 

	

16.5 	- 

	

16.0 	- 

	

15.5 	- 

	

15.0 	- 

	

14.5 	- 

14.0 
J 

Trend 1  
Tendarcet 

Monthly change, seasonally adjusted 
Variation par mois. desa,sonnaiisées 

2 

0 

-2 

may luva - May 
Mai 1993 - mai 1994 

J 	 J 
1991 	 1992  

$ milliards 
19,0 

Seasonally adjusted 	 18,5  
;sonnalisee # 	

18,0 

17,5 

17,0 

16,5 

	

- 	 16,0 

	

- 	 15,5 

	

- 	 15,0 

	

- 	 14,5 

I 	I 	I 	i 	14.0 
J 	M 

1993 	 1994 

Chart 2 
	

Graphique 2 
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Metals, hardware, plumbing and 1 Métaux, articles de quincaillerie, 
heating equipment and supplies matérial de plomberie 

at de chauf tape 

Apparel and dry goods 2 Vélements et articles de mercerie 

Other machinery, equipment 3 Autres machines, materiel 
and supplies et totirnitures 

Other products 4 Autres produits 

Household goods 5 Articles ménagers 

Motor vehicles, parts 6 Véhicules automobiles, pièces 
and accessories et accessoures 

Farm machinery, equipment 7 Machines, materiel at 
and supplies tournitures agricoles 

FooJ, beverage, drug and 8 Produits alimantaires, boissons, 
tobacco products médicaments et tabac 

Lumber and building materials 9 Bois et matéruaux de construction 
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Wholesale Merchants Sales by Province, 	Ventes des marchands de gros par province, 
May 1994 	 mai 1994 
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The wholesale sector continues to expand 	L'esscr du soatour du coeree do gras so 
poursuit 

Wholesale merchants sales increased in May 
for the fourth consecutive month. Recent 
figures from the survey indicate that sales 
(seasonally adjusted) totalling $18.9 bil-
lion, were up 1.5Z in May compared to 
April. The most noticeable increase in va-
lue came from wholesalers of other machine-
ry, equipment and supplies which among 
other goods buy and sell computers, office 
equipment and industrial machinery. 

Who is a wholesale merchant 7 

Generally, wholesale merchants, also known 
as distributors, are engaged in buying and 
selling goods on their own account to a 
wide range of busin.ssos and individuals 
operating in various sectors of the econo-
my. Their activities are various, for exam-
ple a distributor can be an exporter and/or 
importer, a drop shipper or desk jobber 
and even a mail order merchant. In 
addition, wholesalers may frequently per-
form one or more of the following related 
functions: breaking bulk, providing delive-
ry service to customers, or operating ware-
house facilitie, for storage of the goods 
they sell and can even engaged in leasing, 
repairing and financing of machinery and 
equipment. 

Through 	their 	purchases, 	wholesalers 
constitute a fundamental link in the dis-
tribution network in buying from importers, 
canadian manufacturers and from also other 
wholesalers. Among their major clients are 
retailers, household consumers, farm opera-
tors, industrial, com..rcial and institu-
tions (hospitals, banks, governments), 
other wholesalers and foreign markets. 

Overall, the wholesale sector is considered 
an heterogeneous grouping with respect to 
the size of its components or relative im-
portance of their sales. The group is made 
up of a large number of very small distri-
butors and only few larg. wholesalers. 

Eight of the nine industry groups are up 

Wholesale merchants, whose sales are clas-
sifigd for survey purposes into nine indus-
try groups according to type of goods han-
dled recorded their fourth consecutive 
monthly increase since January 1994. In 
May, sales of eight of the nine groupings 
of wholesalers increased. 

Les ventos des sarchands do gros augmentent 
an mai pour un quatriô.e mois consdcu*if. 
Les ventes dósaisonnalisóes, qui sólôvent 
a 18,9 milliards$, ant connu une croissance 
do 1,5Z on mai comparativement au mois d'a-
vril. L'accroissement 1s plus marqué an 
valour provient des distributeurs dautras 
machines, matériels at fournitures qui 
achà*ent at vendent entre autres des ordi-
nateurs, do léquipemont do bureau at de Is 
machinerie industrielle. 

Los •archaids do gras: qui sont-ils 7 

Do facon généralo, los marchands do gros 
(également connus sous 1s nom do grossistes 
ou distributeurs) font lachat (e leur pro-
pro compke) at Is vents do marchandises pour 
un iventail dentreprisos at dindividus 
dana divers socteurs do léconomie. Leurs 
activités p.uv.nt prendre dos form.s dif-
férent.s; un grossiste pout ô*ro un négo-
ciant dexportations ou dimportations, un 
intermédiaire an gros ou oxpéditeur direct, 
do mess quun marchand do biens comeandés 
par corr.spondance. En outre, los grossist.s 
pouvont tréquemment remplir une ou plusiours 
autos fonctions connexes tellos: la répar-
tition des marchandissa on vrac, Is presta-
tion dun service do livraison aux clients, 
lexploitation dentropôts pour lentrepos-
sage dos marchandises quils vondont, at do 
Is location, reparation at nées du finance-
m.nt do machin.rie ou déquipom.nt. 

Los grossistea qui constituent un maillon 
fondamental do la chain, do distribution, 
achétont leurs marchandises dimportatours, 
do fabricants canadiens at dautres gros-
sjst.s. L.urs principaux clients sont dos 
détaillanta, dos particuliers, des agricul-
tours, des industriols, comm.rcants at dos 
institutions (hopitaux, banques, gouverno-
mont.) at lea marches etrang.rs. 

Dana son .nsemble, In groups des marchands 
do gras eat considéré hétérogéne an co qui 
a trait C Is taille ou limportance dos 
vent.s do sea composantes: on rotrouve un 
trés grand nombro do marchands do petite 
taille alors quo 1s nombre do grossistos 
considérés de grande taillu eat trés limi-
t'. 

Huit dos n.ufs groupes industriels on hausso 

Los marchands do gras, dent les ventes sont 
regroupées pour fin do lenquôte on neuf 
categories industriellos selon Is type do 
biens transigés, enregistrent une qua-kriCme 
hausse monsuolle consecutive depuis janvior 
1994. En uai, los vent., do huit des noufa 
categories do grossistes progressont. 
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kholesalors of other machinery, equipment 
and supplies recorded the strongest growth: 
sales climbed $102 million, up 2.3? compa-
red to April. This group alone accounted 
for 36? of the total rise in the wholesale 
sector for hay. Compared to December 1993, 
this group has risen 6.1?, more than double 
the growth of the entire sector at 2,9?. 

Second in lin, with sales values increasing 
by $60 million (+2.0?) are distributors of 
agricultural and industrial chemicals, 
books, newspaper and other products. Sales 
for this group accounted for close to 16% 
of total sales and contributed approximate-
ly 21? to the total increase in May. 

Among other groups which displayed a strong 
performance, wholesalers of metals, hardwa-
re, plumbing and heating equipment are no-
table with a $50 million rise in sales 
(+3.6?). Aside from a small decline in Oc-
tober 1993 (-0.7?), sales for this group 
have been increasing steadily over the last 
twelve months. More specifically, the in-
creases over the last four months have been 
much stronger than usual. 

Assistance programs introduced to encourage 
residential renovation and house repairs 
(for example Accent on Renovation in Quebec 
introduced on February 1st 1994) and other 
programs which aim at saving energy (such 
as those governed by Power Smart - a 
consortium that regroups hydro and gas corn-
panics and various governmental energy re-
lated agencies) have probably contributed, 
indirectly, over the last few months to 
increased sales made by wholesalers of me-
tals, hardware, plumbing and heating equip-
monti lumber and building materials and 
household goods such as fridges. 

Sales are also up in May for distributors 
of food (+0.6?) and wholesalers of automo-
tive vehicles (+1.2?). Since November 1993, 
wholesalers of automotive vehicles 
experienced sustained increases. (Retail 
sales in new motor vehicles were also up in 
May (+1.2?)). Sales by distributors of ap-
parel (+2.9?) and distributors of household 
goods (+1.9?.) also advanced in May. 

Following two consecutive monthly increa-
ses, sales of wholesalers of lumber and 
building materials slowed a little in May 
(-0.5?). A reduction for the second month 
in a row in exports of lu.ber as well as a 
decrease in housing starts for May in the 
residential sector, may have slowed down 
the selling activity recorded by these who-
lesalers. 
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Statistics Canada - Cat. No. 63008 

Ce sont los marchands dautr.s machines, 
matérial at fournitures qui enregistrent la 
plus forte augmentation: leurs ventos so 
sont accrues de 102 iuillion$, uno 
croissance de 2,3? par rapport i avril. A 
lui seul, cc groupe oxpliquo 36? de la 
hausse totals des vontes des grossistes an 
mai. Comparativemant & dócembre 1993, co 
groups a augmenté de 6,1?, soit un peu plus 
qua le double de l'accroissemenk onrogistré 
pour 1e secteur an ontier, soit 2,9?. 

Les marchands qui transigent entre autres 
des produits chimiquas agricoles at indus-
trials, des livres, du papier journal at 
dautros bians divers arrivent au deuxième 
rang pour l'accroissoman* an valour des 
ventes des distributeurs: la hausse a été 
do 60 millionS (+2,0?). Les ventes de cc 
groups représantent près do 16? des v.ntes 
totales at ont contribué a environ 21? do 
Ia hausso totals an mai. 

Parmi los autres sectaurs ayant connu uno 
bonne performance, los grossistas an 
métaux, articles de quincaill.ri., matérial 
da plomberia at de chauffago so démarquent 
avac uno croissance do 50 millionS (+3,6?). 
Sauf pour un léger fléchissement on octobre 
1993 (-0,7?), las ventes do cc groups ont 
augmenté de facon continue au cours des 
douze d.rniers mois. Plus particulièrement, 
las haussos des vontos sont trôs prononcóes 
dopuis les derniers quatre mois. 

Las programmes dassistanco mis on place 
pour favorisor Is renovation résidentielle 
ainsi quo la reparation de maisons (par 
exeeple Virago Renovation au Québec lance 
le br fIvrior 19941 ainsi quo dautros pro-
grammes ayant pour but da promouvoir 1 of-
ficacité énorgó*ique (tels ceux chapeautés 
par Power Smart, un consortium regroupant 
plusiours co.pagnies d'ólectricité at do 
gaz at agences énorgétiquas gouvernomenta-
los) ont possiblement contribué, par rico-
chet, a hausser lo nivoau des ventes au 
cours des d.rniors mois chaz les grossistos 
qui transigont des métaux at articles do 
quincaillerie, plornborio at chauffage, 1e 
bois at lea matériaux do construction at 
les articles mCnagors tels los réfrigéra-
teurs. 

Las ventos augm.ntont égalom.nt an mai ch.z 
lea distributaurs daliments (+0,6?) at los 
distributeurs do véhicules automobiles 
(+1,2?). Depuis novembro 1993, las grossis-
tea de véhiculos jouissent do haussos sou-
tenues. Les vontos au detail do véhiculos 
neufs augmentent égalom.nt an mai (+1,2?). 
Los ventes 	do grossistes an vôtoments 
(+20?.) 	ainsi quo cullos des marchands 
darticles 	ménagors (+1,9?.) ont égalament 
progressé au cours du mois. 

Suite a doux hausses monsu.11es consCcuti-
yes, los distributeurs do bois at matériaux 
da construction enregistrent une faible 
diminution do lours vontes (-0,5?) an mai. 
Una baisse des exportations da bois d'oeu-
vre pour un d.uxiè.e mois daffiléo ainsi 
qu'una diminution des mises on chantier 
résidentiolles ont possibloaent contribué a 
ralontir los vontes da ces distributours. 
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Regional sales 

In May, Quebec and Ontario - which together 
represent 657 of total sales - registered 
the highest growth rate, both recording 
2.2?. This marked for Quebec the fifth 
consecutive monthly increase - the last one 
recorded being much more pronounced than 
the previous ones which varied between 0.3? 
and 0.9?.. Sales in Ontario increased for 
the fourth month in a row while sales in 
British Columbia continued to expand 
(+1.0?) for the fifth month in a row. 

Only four regions recorded lower sales in 
May ranging from -1.5? in Manitoba to -2.4? 
in Saskatchewan. On average, over the last 
five months, the Yukon and Northwest Terri-
tories recorded the largest decline (-2.3?) 
followed by Saskatchewan (-0.9?) and Mani-
toba (-0.7?). Prince Edward Island is the 
only region to record, on average, an in-
crease of 2.7? over this same five months. 

Inventories 

Inventory levels rose again in May, up 1.8? 
to $27.6 billion. Mholesalers of other ma-
chinery, equipment and supplies 1+4.8?), 
distributors of other products (+2.9?) and 
merchants of lumber and building materials 
(+1.3?) posted the largest increases. 

The inventories to sales ratio remained 
unchanged in May from the April's revised 
level, at 1.46:1. 

Unadjusted Data 

Total sales stood 16.47 higher than a year 
earlier, led by strong growth in metals, 
hardware, plumbing and heating equipment 
and supplies, up 30.4?. Inventory levels 
stood 7,4? above levels in May 1993. 

Plouvaents régionawc 

En mai, le Québec at lOntario - qui ensem-
ble représentent 65? des ventes totales - 
enregistrent 1s plus fort taux de croissan-
cc, soit 2,2? respectivement. Pour le Qué-
bec, c'est une cinquiame hausse mensuelle 
consecutive, Ia dernière Btant beaucoup 
plus prononcée que les autros qui 
oscillajent entra 0,3? at 0,9?. L'Ontario 
pour sa part enregistre une quatriô.e aug-
mentation daffilé.. Les ventes de la 
Colombie-Britannique (+1.0?) continuent tou-
jours de progresser, marquant une cinquième 
hausse consecutive depuis le debut de lan-
née. 

Quatre regions seulement onregistrent uns 
baisse des vontas qui séchelonne entre 
-1,5? au Manitoba at -2,4? on Saskatchewan. 
En moyenne, depuis las cinq derniers mois, 
c'est Ic Yukon at las Territoires du Nord-
Ouest qui enregistrent la plus forte dimi-
nution (-2,3?), suivis cia la Saskatchewan 
(-019?) at du Manitoba (-0,7?). Seule 
1 • ile-du-Prince-Edouard enregistre, an 
moyanne, une augmentation de ses ventes de 
2,7? depuis le debut de lannéa. 

Inventaires 

La niveau des inventaires augments, do nou-
veau au cours du mois cia mai, an hausse de 
1,8? pour sétablir a 27,6 milliards$. Los 
distributeurs dautres machines, matérial 
at fournitures (+4,8?), las distributaurs 
do produits divers (+2,9) suivis des gros-
sistes an bois at matériaux de construction 
(+1,3?) affichent les plus fortes hausses. 

La rapport 	des stocks 	sur las ventes 
de.eure inchangé a 1,46:1, comparativement 
I celui davril révisC. 

Damnées non désaisonnalisées 

Las ventes totales ont progressé de 16,4? 
comparativement I un an auparavant, 
influencées par une forte croissance au 
niveau du groupe des métaux, articles de 
quincaillarie, matérial de plomberie at do 
chauffage an hausse de 30,4?. La niveau des 
stocks est de 7,4? supériaur I la période 
correspondante de 1993. 
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TABLR 1. Wholesale Merchants Sales, Seasonally Adjusted, by Trade Group and Region 

May 
1994 

No. 	 Mai 

Sales previous month 
Year-to- 

Vontes date Variation du 
mois précédent 

1994 

April March February Cuimlatif May April 
1994 1994 1994 1994 1994 

Avril Mars Février hal Avril 

$ •illions 

4,537 4,619 4,562 22,903 0.6 -1.8 

449 422 422 21192 2.9 6.4 

590 584 566 2 1 900 1.9 1.0 

2 1 109 2,083 2,032 10,386 1.2 1.3 

1 1385 1 1,360 1,317 6,775 3.6 1.8 

Trade Group - Canada 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco 
products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 

3 Household goods 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and 
accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, pluthing and 
heating equipment and supplies 

6 Luther and building materials 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and 
supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and 
supplies 

9 Other products 

10 Total, all trades 

Regions 

11 Newfoundland 

12 Prince Edward Island 

13 Nova Scotia 

14 Now Brunswick 

15 Quebec 

16 Ontario 

17 Manitoba 

18 Saskatchewan 

19 Alberta 

20 British Coluróia 

21 Yukon and Northwest Territories 

4,564 

462 

601 

2,135 

1 ,436 

1,707 1,715 1,673 1,660 

413 410 422 430 

4,468 4,365 4,354 4,188 

3,088 3,027 2,930 2,830 

18,873 18 1588 18,448 18,008 

187 186 187 173 

46 47 46 43 

400 399 409 391 

260 256 246 232 

4,383 4,288 4,250 4,226 

7,888 7,718 7,647 7,488 

604 614 626 595 

576 590 589 555 

1 2800 1,788 1,794 1,752 

2,708 2,681 2,634 2,533 

20 20 21 21 

	

8,455 	-0.5 

	

2,115 
	

0.7 

	

21 ,507 
	

2.3 

	

14,681 
	

2.0 

	

91,915 
	

1.5 

	

914 
	

0.5 

227 

	

2,010 
	

0.2 

	

1 ,239 
	

1.4 

	

21,363 
	

2.2 

	

38,180 
	

2.2 

	

3,034 	-1.5 

	

2,860 	-2.4 

	

8,896 
	

0.7 

	

13,087 
	

1.0 

	

103 	-1.9 
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region 
TABLEAU 1 • Ventas des •archands d 	gres, dCsaisonnalisés, sslon Is graupa de caarcs at Is 

Change from Change from previous year 
previous month 

Variation du Variation do Pannée précédente 
mois précédent  

Year-to- 
March February May April March February data 

1994 1994 1994 1994 1994 1994 1994 
N o  Mars Février Mai Avri]. Mars Février Cuil.ati'f 

per cent-pouro.ntage Groups de caerea - Canada 

1.2 -1.3 2.4 5.1 4.5 3.1 4.1 Produits alimentaires, boissons, 1 
médicaments at tabac 

- - -3.3 3.6 5.0 -3.1 -3.8 -0.3 Vétaments at articles de mercerie 2 

3.2 1.6 3.4 1.7 -1.9 -5.1 -1.6 Articles ménagors 3 

2.5 0.3 17.0 18.4 15.1 14.3 15.4 Véhiculesautomobiles, piacas at 4 
accessoiros 

3,3 3.1 25.7 21.1 18.5 14.4 17.6 MéLaux, articles do quincaillerie, 5 
matérial do plotherie at de 
chauf f age 

0.8 -2.4 9.5 7.4 0.2 2.1 5.0 Bois at maLériaux do construction 6 

-1.7 -2.4 14.4 15.6 20,9 18.5 18.7 Machines, matérial at fournitures 7 
agricoles 

AuLres machines, mat6riel at 8 319 1.4 24.6 27.3 18.8 15.3 19.9 
fournitures 

3.5 0.9 15.8 15.1 13.7 9.4 12.3 Produi'ts divers 9 

2.4 0.1 13.5 14.3 10.6 8.5 11.1 Total, ensmabl• des cumeerces 10 

Regions 

7.9 -4.7 6.9 5.7 8.9 1.2 5.8 Terre-Neuvo 11 

6.5 -1.1 12.5 18.5 11.6 2.3 9.6 ile-du-Prince-Edouard 12 

4.6 -4.9 10.1 16.5 13.4 4.0 10.5 Nouvoilo-cosse 13 

6.3 -5.4 9.9 10.9 3.2 -6.1 3.4 Nouveau-Brunswick 14 

0.6 0.2 9.6 8.8 5.6 7.0 7.5 Québec 15 

2.1 0.6 14.9 16.3 10.2 8.1 11.3 Ontario 16 

5.3 -0.2 3.1 4.4 6.2 3.2 4.1 Pitoba 17 

6.1 0.9 	12.7 	13.7 15.0 10.2 12.7 Saskatchewan 18 

2.4 -0.6 	17.1 19.7 19.2 15.1 17.5 Alberta 19 

4.0 0.1 18.5 	18.2 16.0 11.8 15.5 Coloithie-Britannique 20 

-0.3 1.0 	-7.1 -6.3 4.6 	1.9 -3.1 Yukon at Torritoires du Nord-Ouost 21 
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May 
1994 

No. 	 Mat 

Trade Group - Canada 	- 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 

3 Household goods 

4 Motor vhiclos, parks and accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, plunthing and heating 
equipment and supplies 

6 Lu,ther and building materials 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and supplies 

9 Other products 

10 Total, all trades 

4,706 

379 

553 

2,339 

1,530 

2,040 

510 

4,325 

3,645 

20,028 

TABLE Z. Wholesale Norchants Sales, Not Seasonally Adustsd, by Trade Group and Segon 	

S 
Sales 

Von tes 

April March February 
1994 1994 1994 

Avril Mars Février 

$ millions 

4,403 4,576 4,009 

407 522 468 

548 585 458 

2,261 2,450 1,735 

1,364 1,394 1,174 

1,731 1 ,565 1 1209 

470 408 285 

4040 5,050 3,744 

3,108 3037 2,433 

18,434 19,589 15,514 

Year-to-dat. 
1994 

Cu.ulat if 

21,881 

2,140 

2,586 

10,465 

6,612 

7,739 

1 ,965 

20,878 

14,588 

88,853 5 
Regions 

11 Newfoundland 

12 Prince Edward Island 

13 Nova Scotia 

14 New Brtwiswick 

15 Quebec 

16 Ontario 

17 Manitoba 

18 Saskatchewan 

19 Alberta 

20 British Coluia 

21 Yukon and Northwest Territories 

186 164 167 142 

53 44 41 37 

447 383 400 325 

277 266 235 192 

49669 4,102 4,393 3,583 

8,225 7,731 8,385 6,565 

712 619 620 470 

673 578 550 440 

19955 1,787 1,860 11508 

2,811 2,762 2,916 2,236 

19 18 22 18 

810 

213 

1,903 

1,155 

20,219 

37,323 

2,899 

2,680 

8,639 

12,919 

94 
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TABLEAU 2. Ventas dma •archands ft gras, non-dêzaisvnnaliséas, salon Is gro. do •osrcs at 
region 

la 

Change from previous year 

Variation da Fannée prIcédenta 

May April March February Year-to-date 
1994 1994 1994 1994 1994 

N °  Mai Avril Mars Février Cuiejiatif 

per cent pourc.ntage Groups de camasros - Canada 

4.5 2.4 7.8 3.8 4.9 Produits alimentaires, boissons, médicaments 1 
at tabac 

8.8 -0.3 -6.2 -7.3 -2.3 Vétements at articles do merceris 2 

7.5 -0.6 -0.5 -6.7 -1.2 Articles riénagers 3 

20.0 18.7 16.1 13.9 16.7 Véhicules automobiles, pièces at accassoires 4 

30.4 18.9 19.7 14.8 18.5 Mótaux, articles do quincaillerie, matérial S 
do plonóerie at de chauffaga 

11.5 5.7 4.2 3.8 7.1 Bois at matóriaux do construction 6 

14.7 9.6 26.0 23.2 19.0 Machines, matérial at fournitures agricoles 7 

26.7 21.9 19.8 14.7 19.1 Autres machines, matérial at fournitures 8 

20.3 14.6 13.1 7.2 13.0 Produits divers 9 

16.4 11.8 12.6 8.2 11.7 Total, anemable dma caercma 10 

Regions 

9.9 5.4 9.6 0.8 6.4 Terre-Neuve 11 

18.8 22.2 16.3 3.5 14.2 fle-du-Princa-Edouard 12 

12.5 11.2 16.3 5.0 11.4 Nouvelle4cosse 13 

15.4 10.1 3.7 -7.0 4.9 Nouveau-Brunswick 14 

14.0 4.9 7.2 6.8 7.8 Québec 15 

17.6 13.0 12.0 8.5 11.9 Ontario 16 

3.9 6.1 11.5 3.1 5.8 Manitoba 17 

12.4 16.7 19.8 9.5 14.0 Saskatchewan 18 

19.9 17.9 20.7 13.3 17.8 Alberta 19 

20.7 17.1 18.1 10.3 15.9 Colorâie-Britanniqua 20 

-7.3 -12.0 13.2 3.8 -2.2 Yukon at Territoires du Nord-0ust 21 
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TABL! 3 • Wholesale Merchants Sple Response Fraction and Co.ff'icient of Variation for Sales 	

0 
Response fraction 

Fraction de réponsa 

May April March February 
1994 1994 1994 1994 
tlai Avril Mars Février 

per cant -pourcentag. 

86.3 88.6 83.9 93.2 

86.6 90.5 91.8 91.6 

89.7 93.6 97.0 96.9 

88.6 89.7 92.4 91.5 

87.5 87.4 90.0 90.8 

85.5 67.3 92.6 90.9 

89.5 86.2 86.2 84.7 

84.6 86.4 88.3 97.0 

87.9 86.6 89.1 90.8 

86.7 87.8 88.7 93.0 

87.6 92.1 92.4 92.8 

84.4 90.0 89.2 94,4 

91.0 94.4 91.2 85.7 

90.7 93.5 91.5 94.6 

88.2 89.1 86.7 92.7 

84.5 85.6 86.6 91.5 

88.0 92.2 93.7 94.0 

88.7 85.4 89.5 94.7 

88.5 90.5 91.9 96.2 

87.1 88.2 93.7 96.0 

80.1 82.0 81.8 95.0 

No. 

Trade Group - Canada 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 

3 Household goods 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, plunthing and heating 
equipment and supplies 

6 Luther and building materials 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and supplies 

9 Other products 

10 Total, all trades 

Regions 

11 Newfoundland 

12 Prince Edward Island 

13 Nova Scotia 

14 New Brunswick 

IS Quebec 

16 Ontario 

17 Manijoba 

18 Saskatchewan 

19 Alberta 

20 British Coluiéia 

21 Yukon and Northwest Territories 

. 
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TABLEAU 3. Marchands do gras, 
dos vontes 

fraction do réponso do 1 'échantillon at 	officiont do variation 

Coefficient of variation 

• Coefficient de variation 

May April March February 
1994 1994 1994 1994 
Mai Avril Mars Fóvrier 

per cant-pourcontags GroUps do caorce - Canada 

2.1 3.0 1.8 3.6 Procluits alimentaires, boissons, médicamonts 1 
at tabac 

8.3 7,9 7.4 8.2 Vétements at articles ci. morcerie 2 

8.3 6.8 6.2 7.1 Articles mónag.rs 3 

3.0 4.6 2.7 2.2 Véhicules automobiles, pièces at accessoires 4 

5.4 4.7 4.2 4.6 Métaux, articles cio quincaillerie, motériel 5 
do ploerie at do chauff age 

5.1 4.6 4.3 4.1 Bois at matériaux do construction 6 

4.0 4.3 4.3 4.4 Machines, materiel at fournitures agricoles 7 

4.8 4.8 4.2 5.9 Autres machines, materiel at fournitures 8 

2.9 3.9 2.9 3.0 Produits divers 9 

10 1.5 1.7 1.4 2.3 Total, ens.ubla dos casrcos 

Regions 

4.0 3.1 3.1 2.2 Terre-Neuve ii 

4.3 1.7 3.8 1.2 lie-du-Prince-douard 12 

5.0 6.3 2.7 4.0 Nouvel1e-coss. 13 

4.8 4.2 3.6 3.9 Nouveau-Brunswick 14 

2.6 3.4 2.3 2.9 Québec 15 

2.2 2.4 1.8 2.6 Ontario 16 

2.5 3.8 2.4 3.0 Menitoba 17 

5,9 4.6 2.1 6.7 Saskatchewan 18 

2.8 2.7 2.5 3.2 Alborta 19 

7.2 7.4 7.1 8.3 Coloie-Britannique 20 

4.1 4.3 3.6 6.5 Yukon at Torritoires du Nord-Oues* 21 

Wholesale Trade, May 1994 	 Commerce de gros, mai 1994 
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TABLE 4. Wholesale Merchants Sales, Seasonally Adjusted, by Trade Group and Region, Histhrioal 

Sales 

May April March February January Oeca.ther Novesóer 
1994 1994 1994 1994 1994 1993 1993 

No. Ma i Avril Mars Février Janvier Déceithro Noventhre 

Trade Group - Canada $ millions 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco 4,564 49537 4,619 4,562 4,622 41.690 4,609 
products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 462 449 422 422 437 435 458 

3 Household goods 601 590 584 566 558 571 583 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and 2,135 2,109 2,083 2,032 2,026 2021 1,978 
accessories 

S Metals, hardware, pluring and 1,436 1,385 1,360 1,317 1,277 1,274 1,254 
heating equipment and supplies 

6 Luther and building materials 1,707 1,715 1,673 1,660 1,701 1,795 1,689 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and 413 410 422 430 440 511 431 
supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and 4,468 4,365 4,354 4,188 4,132 4,210 4,102 
supplies 

9 Other products 3 1 088 3,027 2 1930 22830 21806 2 1828 2 1 815 

10 Total, all trades 18,873 18 1588 18,448 18 1008 17,998 18,335 17,918 

Regions 

11 Newfoundland 187 186 187 173 181 179 173 

12 Prince Edward Island 46 47 46 43 44 41 37 

13 Nova Scotia 400 399 409 391 411 433 375 

14 New Brunswick 260 256 246 232 245 238 234 

15 Quebec 4,383 4,288 4,250 4,226 4,217 4,204 4,242 

16 Ontario 7,888 7,718 7,647 7,488 7,440 7,657 7,429 

17 Manitoba 604 614 626 595 596 628 590 

18 Saskatchewan 576 590 589 555 550 607 542 

19 Alberta 1 1800 1,788 1,794 1,752 1,763 1,807 1,730 

20 British Coluthia 2,708 2 1 681 2,634 2,533 2,531 2,520 2,542 

21 Yukon and Northwest Territories 20 20 21 21 21 22 23 

Wholesale Trade, 	May 1994 Commerce de gros, mai 1994 
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TABLEAU 4 • Ventes des earchands do gras, dCsaisonna1ises, asian Is groups do csrcs at Is 
region, histariqus 

Vontas 

fl4nh-ISn+...k..,I 	AunLJ*l 	Julul 	Junol 	May 
1993 '1993 T993 i99 1993 199k 

Octobre Septouthre AoCt Juillat Juin Mai 

$ millions 

4,533 4,460 4,415 4,462 4,481 4,456 

469 459 449 435 438 446 

596 586 585 599 591 581 

1,924 1,906 11910 1,874 1 1 835 11825 

1,240 1,249 1,211 1,204 1,174 1,143 

1,638 1,635 1,587 1 ,570 I ,532 1 ,558 

412 390 386 372 365 361 

3,992 3,984 3,833 3,761 3,678 3,586 

2,804 2,738 2,714 29739 2,661 2,666 

11,609 17,408 17,090 17,018 16,755 16,622 

N o  

Groups do cn.ra. - Canada 

Produits alimontairos, boissons, aódicaments 	1 
at tabac 

Vétamants at articles do mercaria 	 2 

Articles ménagers 	 3 

Véhiculos automobilas, pièces at accessoiros 	4 

Métaux, articles do quincailleria, matérial 	5 
do plothorie at do chauff age 

aois at motériaux do construction 	 6 

Machines, matérial at fournituros agricolas 	7 

Autres machines, matérial at fournituros 	8 

Produiks divers 	 9 

Total, ense.ble doe carcss 	 10 

Regions 

179 173 174 176 171 175 

35 37 36 39 41 41 

372 386 369 373 366 364 

231 237 232 237 234 236 

4078 4,123 4,070 4088 3,998 3,999 

7,300 7,165 7,101 7,025 6,945 6 1 866 

573 559 566 601 585 586 

543 
10 

520 527 519 519 511 

1,668 1,636 1,596 1,573 1,546 1,537 

2,508 2,548 2,397 2,366 2,330 2,285 

1* 	22 	23 	22 	22 	21 	21 

Terre-Mauve 11 

1le-du-Princo-douard 12 

Nouvella-cossa 13 

Mouveau-Brtaiswick 14 

Québec 15 

Ontario 16 

Manitoba 17 

Saskatchewan 18 

Alberta 19 

Coloióia-Britanniqua 20 

Yukon at Territoiras du Nord-Ouost 21 

Wholesale Trade, May 1994 	 Commerce de gros, mai 1994 
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TABLE S. Wholesale Merchants Sales, Not Seasonally Adjusted, by Trade Group and Region, 
Historical 	 0 

Sales 

May April March February January Doceuèer Noventher 
1994 1994 1994 1994 1994 1993 1993 
Mai Avril Mars Février Janvier Déce.thre Novethra 

$ millions 

4,706 4,403 4,576 4,009 4,186 4,874 4,736 

379 407 522 468 365 261 420 

553 548 585 458 441 555 763 

2,339 2,261 2,450 1,735 1,680 1,696 2,040 

1,530 1,364 1,394 1,174 1,149 1,090 1,318 

21040 1,731 1,565 1 1 209 11193 11355 1 1 681 

510 470 408 285 291 482 355 

4,325 4,140 5050 3,744 3,619 4,599 4,243 

3,645 3008 3037 2,433 2,366 2,760 2,900 

20,028 18,434 19,589 15,514 15,289 17,672 18,456 

No 

Trade Group Canada 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco 
products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 

3 Household goods 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and 
accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, pluthing and 
heating equipment and supplies 

6 Luther and building materials 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and 
supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and 
supplies 

9 Other products 

10 Total, all trades 

. 

Regions 

11 Newfoundland 

12 Prince Edward Island 

13 Nova Scotia 

14 New Brunswick 

15 Quebec 

16 Ontario 

17 Manitoba 

18 Saskatchewan 

19 Alberta 

20 British Coluthia 

21 Yukon and Northwest Territories 

186 164 167 142 150 184 190 

53 44 41 37 38 43 35 

447 383 400 325 348 418 359 

277 246 235 192 205 232 242 

4,669 4,102 4,393 3,583 3,472 3,877 4,488 

8,225 7,731 8,385 6,565 6,416 7,488 7,733 

712 619 620 470 478 583 570 

673 578 550 440 440 586 520 

11955 1,787 1,860 1,508 1 1529 1,786 1,746 

2 1811 2,762 2016 2 3 236 2094 2,456 21551 

19 18 22 18 17 19 22 !I 
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TABLEAU 5. Ventes des •archands do gras, non-désaisonnalisês, salon 10 groups d 	rc. St la 
regáon, historiqus 

1993 iI Tq 
Octobra Saptoróre AoGt Juillet 

$ .illions 

4,642 4,661 4,476 4,560 

500 561 598 481 

723 699 608 550 

2,069 2,056 1,833 1,736 

1,302 1,336 1,256 1,175 

- 	 Vantas 

Oe+akrISn+citherI 	Aunusti 	July! 	i1.woI 	MayI 	Year 

N o  
1993 	199 	1994 
Juin 	Ilai 	Anne. 

21,981 

2,140 

2,586 

10,465 

6,612 

7,739 

1,965 

20,878 

14,588 

88,853 

1,758 1,874 1 1 806 1 ,790 I ,894 1,829 

446 407 435 390 462 445 

3,892 4,133 3,628 3,513 4,038 3,413 

10 	2,917 2,791 2 1 568 21556 2,944 3029 

18,249 18,517 17,208 16,751 18,203 17,206 

Groups do co.rc. - Canada 

Produits alimentairas, boissons, 	1 
niédicaments at tabac 

Vêtements at articles do n,ercerie 	2 

Articles monagers 	 3 

Véhicules automobiles, pièces at 	4 
accassoires 

Mé -taux, articles do quincaillerie, 	5 
matérial do plonth.ria at do 
chauff age 

Bois at nsatériaux do construction 	6 

Machines, matérial at fournitures 	7 
agricoles 

Autres machines, matérial at 	 8 
fourn 1 tures 

Produits divers 	 9 

Total, .nsmable des 000rces 	 10 

4,705 4,506 

352 348 

532 515 

1 1 993 1,948 

1,282 1,174 

Regions 

Terre-Mauve 11 

tla-du-Prince-gdouard 12 

Nouvelle-Ecosse 13 

Nouveau-Brunswick 14 

Québec 15 

Ontario 16 

Manitoba 17 

Saskatchewan 18 

Alberta 19 

Coloithie-Britannique 20 

Yukon at Torritoiras du Nord-Ou.st 21 

197 196 186 190 180 169 

35 39 38 44 47 45 

373 405 379 411 424 397 

246 255 252 254 254 240 

4,478 4,588 4,281 3,975 45272 4,096 

7,493 7,575 6,995 6,684 7,491 6 1 995 

582 578 569 670 683 685 

568 546 561 563 606 598 4 

12686 1,671 1 1 591 1,569 1,753 1,631 

2,569 2,637 2,333 2,361 2,469 2,329 

24 27 24 24 23 21 

810 

213 

1,903 

1,155 

20,219 

37,323 

2,899 

2,680 

8,639 

12,919 

94 
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Inventories 

Stocks 

1 ,070 

1 ,253 

3,593 

2,524 

2,860 

1,348 

7,317 

3,762 

27,118 

1,049 

1,267 

3,521 

2,536 

2,854 

1,307 

7,337 

3,582 

26,788 

1 1066 
1 ,283 

3,484 

2,498 

2,861 

11289 

7,288 

3,568 

26,568 

April 
1994 

Avril 

$ millions 

3,392 

March February 
1994 1994 
Mars Février 

	

3,337 
	

3,231 

TABLE 6. Wholesale Merchants Inventories, Seasonally Ad:Justsd, by Trade Group 	 fl 

No. 

Trade Group Canada 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 

3 Household goods 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, pluiióing and heating 
equipment and supplies 

6 Luther and building materials 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and supplies 

9 Other products 

10 Total, all trades 

May 
1994 
Mai 

3,375 

1,096 

1 ,235 

3,574 

2,497 

2,898 

1 ,378 

7,669 

3,871 

27,594 

Change from 
previous month 

Variation du 
mois précIdent 

May 	April 
1994 	1994 
Mai 	Avril 

-0.5 

2.4 

-1.4 

-0.5 

-1.0 

1.3 

2.3 

4.8 

2.9 

1.8 

1.6 

2.1 

-1 .1 

2.0 

-0.5 

0.2 

3.1 

-0.3 

5.0 

1.2 

TABLE 7. Wholesale Merchants Inventories, Not Seasonally Adjustad, by Trade Group 

P40. 

Trade Group Canada 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 

3 Household goods 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, pluthing and heating 
eqtipment and supplies 

6 Luther and building materials 

7 Farm machinery, equ ipisent and supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and supplies 

9 Other products 

10 Total, all trades 

May 
1994 
Mai 

3,422 

1,109 

1,248 

3,744 

2,591 

3,129 

I ,472 

7,836 

3,949 

28,502 

Inventories 

Stocks 

April 
1994 

Avr ii 

$ .illions 

3,397 

1,043 

1 ,242 

3,772 

2,623 

3,098 

1,431 

7,439 

3,878 

27,924 

March 
1994 
Mars 

3,185 

1,041 

1 1229 
3,657 

2,561 

3,055 

1,359 

7,337 

3,683 

27,107 

February 
1994 

Février 

3,138 

1,067 

11221 

3,642 

2,440 

2,902 

1,312 

7,236 

3,649 

26,627 

E 
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TABLEAU 4 • Stocks dos .archands do gras, dêsaisonnalisés, salon 1• groupe ds 	.rc. 

Changa from previous year 

Variation do 1 • anne. précCdente 

Change from 
previous month 

Variation du 
mois précédent 

March February 
1994 1994 
Mars Février 

	

3.3 	-3.1 

	

-1.7 
	

0.3 

	

-1.2 	-1.3 

	

1.0 	-0.8 

	

1.5 
	

1.3 

	

-0.3 	-1.6 

	

1.4 
	

1.9 

	

0.7 	-1.9 

0.4 

	

0.8 	-1.0 

May 
1994 

April 
1994 

Mai Avril 

per cant-pourcentag. 

2.2 2.6 

13.3 15.0 

-3.8 -0.6 

-6.8 -10.7 

17.8 16.9 

9.8 8.6 

12.9 12.1 

9.3 3.9 

15.2 11.3 

7.2 4.6 

Marchl February 
19941994 
Mars Févr jar N o  

Groups do coarco - Canada 

4.5 -1.3 Produits alimentaires, boissons, médicaments 	1 
at tabac 

11.2 12.3 Vêtemants at articles do mercorie 	2 

6.7 12.3 Articles ménagors 	 3 

-7.1 -8.0 Véhicules automobiles, pièces at accossoires 	4 

17.8 16.0 Métaux, articles da quincaillerie, matérial do 	S 
ploitharie at do chauff age 

8.6 12.5 Bois at matériaux do construction 	6 

5.3 -0.5 Machines, materiel of fournituras agricoles 	7 

3.4 2.5 Autres machines, materiel at fourni'tures 	8 

6.5 7.5 Produits divers 	 9 

4.6 3.9 Total, ensemble des c.rces 	10 

TABLEAU 7. Stocks dos marchands de grcls, non-désaisonnalisAs, salon Is groupe de co..orce 

. 

Change from previous year 

Var iat ion do 1 année précédente 

May 	April 	March 
1994 	1994 	1994 
Mai 	Avril 	Mars 

per cant -pourcontage 

2.1 	3.7 	3.9 

12.4 	11.4 	9.4 

-2.8 	-1.4 	3.5 

-6.5 	-9.7 	-7.9 

16.1 	17.5 	20.0 

9.9 	6.9 	8.9 

14.8 	13.0 	4.7 

9.5 	3.4 	2.8 

16.1 	11.5 	5.6 

7.4 	4.5 	4.1  

February 
1994 

Février 
	 N' 

Oroupe do csrca - Canada 

-1.5 Produits ali.entaires, boissons, sédicaments I 
at tabac 

12.2 Vô±eaents at articles do mercerie 2 

6.9 Articles ménagers 3 

-8.8 Véniculos automobiles, pièces at accessoires 4 

18.2 Métaux, articles do quincailleria, matérial do 5 
ploerie at do chauffaga 

12.9 Bois at matCriaux do construction 6 

-1.0 Machines, matérial at fournitures agricolas 7 

2.2 Autras machines, materiel at fournitures 8 

6.4 Produi+s div.rs 9 

3.4 Total, ensmabls des coumerces 10 

. 
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TABLE S. Wholesale Merchants Inventories, Seasonally Adjusted, by Trade Group, Historical 

Inventories 

May Aprill Plarch February January December November 
1994 1994 1994 1994 1994 1993 1993 

No. Mai Avril Mars Février Janvier Décembre Noveithre 

Trade Group - Canada $ •illions 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco 3,375 3,392 3,337 3,231 3,336 3,305 3,318 
products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 1,096 I ,070 1,048 1 ,066 1,063 I ,062 1,057 

3 Household goods 1  1,235 1 1 253 1,267 1,283 1 1 299 1,268 1 1 281 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and 3,574 3,593 3,521 3,484 3,511 3,385 3,542 

accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, plumbing and 2,497 2,524 2,536 2,498 22466 2,431 2 3 387 
heating equipment and supplies 

6 Luther and building materials 2,898 2460 2,854 2,861 2,907 2,876 2,772 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and 1,378 1,348 1,307 1,289 1,265 1 0 259 1,245 

supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and 7,669 7,317 7,337 7,288 7,427 7,293 7,184 

supplies 

9 Other products 3,871 3,762 3,582 3,568 3,570 3,523 3,508 

10 Total, all trades 27,594 27,118 26,788 26,568 26,843 26,404 26,294 

TABLE 9 • Wholesale Merchants Inventories, not Seasonally Adjusted, by Trade Group, Historical 

Inventories 

May April March February January December November 
1994 1994 1994 1994 1994 1993 1993 

No. Mel Avril Mars Février Janvier Décembre Novembre 

Trade Group - Canada $ •illions 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco 3,422 3,397 3,185 3 1 138 3,270 31325 3 1 353 
products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 1,109 1,043 1,041 1,087 1,066 1 1003 956 

3 Household goods 1,248 1,242 1,229 1 1221 1 0229 1 1 223 1,257 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and 3,744 3,772 3,657 3,642 3,487 3,261 3,311 
accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, plumbing and 2 1591 2,623 2,561 2,440 2,418 2,367 2,327 
heating equipment and supplies 

6 Lumber and building materials 3,129 3 1 098 31055 2,902 2,827 2,701 2,543 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and 1,472 1,431 1,359 1,312 1,247 1,224 1,149 

supplies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and 7,836 7,439 7,337 7,236 7,275 7,127 7,077 

supplies 

9 Other products 3,949 3,878 3 1 683 3,649 3,570 3,501 3,483 

10 Total, all trades 28,502 27,924 27,107 26,627 26,388 25,732 25 1456 

Prior to October 1993 the household goods trade group was not adjusted for seasonality. Thus the figures 
prior to October 1993 appearing in this table reflect the unadjusted data. 

. 
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Juno 	Ma 
1993 	199 
Juin 	Ma 

Groups do ca.rcs - Canada 

Produits alimantaires, boissons, médicasents 
at tabac 

Vêtoasonts at articles do mercorie 

Articles teenagers 1  

Véhicules automobiles, pièces at accossoiras 

Métaux, articles do quincaillaria, matérial 
do ploitheria at de chauffage 

Bois at matérisux do construction 

Machines, matérial at fournituras agricolas 

Autres machines, matérial at fournituras 

Produits divers 

Total, enseuble des cosrc.s 

	

3,299 
	

3,302 

	

1,004 
	

968 

	

1,301 
	

1 ,285 

	

3,723 
	

3,834 

	

2,139 
	

2,121 

	

2,622 
	

2,640 

	

1,234 
	

1 ,221 

	

7,076 
	

7,014 

	

3,346 
	

3,361 

	

25,745 
	

25,745 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

3,351 

955 

1,356 

3,424 

2,258 

2,609 

1 ,16 

7,042 

3,562 

25,722 

3,317 

1,057 

1,344 

3,592 

2,275 

2,638 

1,152 

6,945 

3,427 

25,747 

June 	Ma 
1993 	199 
Juin 	Mai N' 

3,324 

11 1 088  

1,301 

3,736 

2,185 

2,746 

1,263 

7,147 

3,268 

26,058 

3,353 

986 

1 ,285 

4,005 

2,232 

2,847 

1 ,282 

7,154 

3,401 

26,546 

Groups U. own 	- Canada 

Produits alimentaires, boissons, médicamants 
at tabac 

Vêt.eants at articles do merceria 

Articles teenagers 

Véhicules automobiles, pièces at accessoiras 

Métaux, articles de quincaillaria, matérial 
da ploutherie at da chauffaga 

Bois at matériaux do construction 

Machines, matérial at fournitures agricolas 

Autres machines, matérial at fournitures 

Proiaits divers 

Total, anseuble des caeuerces 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

S 
TAB LEAU 8 • Stooks des marchands de gras, désaisonnai±sés, sslan Is groups da coera, hi.storiqu. 

October Soptother 

	

1993 	1993 
Octobre Saptauthra 

	

3,290 
	

3,271 

	

1 1 038 
	

1,071 

	

1 ,299 
	

1,344 

	

3,568 
	

3,624 

	

2,297 
	

2,261 

	

2,790 
	

2,722 

	

1,238 
	

1 1 201 

	

7,094 
	

7,029 

	

3,578 
	

3,464 

	

26,192 
	

25,989 

Stocks 

August Jul 
1993 199 
Ao&t Juillot 

$ .illions 

3,294 3,320 

1,023 1 1 021 

1,353 1,375 

3 3,673 3,697 

2,192 2,161 

2,592 2,590 

1,227 11245 

7,010 7,091 

3,285 3,346 

25,650 25 1 846 

TABLEAU 9. StacKs des •archands do gras, non -désaisonnalisés, salon is group. Us ccerce, S  historique 

October Septeuther 
19931 	1993 

Octobre Septeuthre 

Stocks 

August Jul 
1993 199 
AoQt Juillet 

$ millions 

3,318 3,367 

1064 1 1 121 

1,353 1,375 

3,603 3,617 

2,230 2,205 

2,554 2,584 

1 1 211 1,273 

7,022 7,295 

3,208 3,253 

25,563 26,090 

Avant octobre 1993, Is groups do coiiuuarce des articles monagars netai pas ajuste pour ias variations 
saisonnièros. Donc, pour la période avant octobre 1993, las chiffres qui apparaissent dans ce tableau 
roprésentent des donnéas non-ajusteas. 
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No 

TABLE 10. Wholesale Merchants, Inventcri.s'Sales Ratio Seasonally Adjusted, by Trade Group 

Inventories/sales ratio 

Rapport stocksiventes 

May 	April 	March 	Februar 
1994 	1994 	1994 	1994

y  

Mat 	Avril 	Mars 	Février 

Trade Group - Canada 

1 Food, beverage, drug and tobacco products 0.74 0.75 0.72 0.71 

2 Apparel and dry goods 2.37 2.38 2.48 2.53 

3 Household goods 2.05 2.12 2.17 2.27 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and accessories 1.67 1.70 1.69 1.71 

5 Metals, hardware, plunthing and heating 1.74 1.82 1.86 1.90 
equipment and supplies 

6 Lusther and building materials 1.70 1.67 1.71 1.72 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and supplies 3.34 3.29 3.09 3.00 

8 Other machinery, equipment and splies 1.72 1.68 1.69 1.74 

9 Other products 1.25 1.24 1.22 1.26 

10 Total, all trades 1.46 1.44 1.45 1.48 

TABLE 11. Wholesale Merchants Semple Response Fraction and coefficient of Variation 
for Inventories 

No 

Response fraction 

Fraction do reponsa 

May 	April 	March 	February 
1994 	1994 	1994 	1994 
N.j 	Avril 	Mars 	Février 

S 

Trade Group - Canada 

I Food, beverage, drug and tobacco products 

2 Apparel and dry goods 

3 HoUsehold goods 

4 Motor vehicles, parts and accessories 

5 Metals, hardware, plunâing and heating 
equipment and splies 

6 Lu,ther and building materials 

7 Farm machinery, equipment and sp1ies 

8 Other machinery, equipment and supplies 

9 Other products 

10 Total, all trades 

81.3 84.3 78.1 94,8 

62.2 64.2 68.5 66.6 

79.7 84.3 83.5 81.0 

83.4 83.6 85.7 81.0 

80.3 82.4 78.3 82.8 

70.0 69.3 75.8 73.4 

65.4 65.7 63.0 60.3 

76.4 77.7 78.4 92.1 

70.5 72.2 73.7 74.0 

75.7 77.1 77.4 81.6 S 
Wholesale Traøe, May 1994 	 Commerce cte gros, mai 1994 
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TAB L!AIJ 10. flarchands do gras, rapport tocks/vontSS désaisonnalisé, solon 10 grois do cuercs 

Inventories/sales ratio 

Rapport stocks/ventes 

May April March Februar 
199 1993 

Mai 
1993 

Avril 
1993 
Mars Févrior 

-7 
0.74 0.77 0.72 0.74 

2.17 2.18 2.16 2.16 

2.21 2.17 1.99 1.92 

2.10 2.26 2.09 2.13 

1.86 1.89 1.88 1.87 

1.69 1.65 1.57 1.56 

3.38 3.39 3.55 3.57 

1.96 2.05 1.94 1.96 

1.26 1.29 1.31 1.28 

1.55 1.60 1.54 1.54 

N o  

Groups do coumarce - Canada 

Produits alimantaires, boissor,s, medicamonts 	I 
at *abaC 

VêteuoMs at articles do morcaria 	2 

Articles ménagers 	 3 

Véhicules automobiles, pièces at accessoires 	4 

Métaux, articles do quincaillarie, matérial do 5 
plortharie at do chauf fag. 

Bois at matériaux do construction 	6 

Machines, matérial at fournituras agrico].as 	7 

Autres machines, matérial at fournituros 	8 

Produits divers 	 9 

Total, ensauDla des casroos 	10 

fl 
TABLEAU 11. Marchands do gros, fraction do réponse do l'dchantillon at coefficient do variation 

dos stocks 

Coefficient of variation 

Coefficient do variation 

May April March Febrary , u 
1994 1994 1994 1994i 
Mai Avril Mars Février 

3.4 3.8 2.2 5.3 

11.0 10.9 11.1 10.8 

7.7 6.6 5.8 6.0 

3.2 5.6 2.8 2.8 

5.1 5.3 4.8 4.9 

5.3 5.1 5.2 5.1 

4.4 4.3 4.0 4.1 

5.9 6.7 6.4 7.6 

5.1 4.6 4.5 4.6 

N o  

Groups do comoerci - Canada 

Produits alimentaires, boissons, médicaisents 	I 
at tabac 

Vêtements at articles do mercerie 	2 

Articles ménagers 	 3 

Véhicules automobiles, pièces at accsssoiree 	4 

Métaux, articles do quincaillerie, matérial do 5 
plortherie at do chauff age 

Bois at matériaux do construction 	6 

Machines, matérial at fournituros agricoles 	7 

Autras machines, materiel at fournitures 	8 

i Produits divers 	 9 

2.1 	2.3 	2.0 	3.9  Total, enseoblo des cameorces 	10 

Wholesale Traae, May 1994 	 Commerce de gros. mai 1994 
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A re you getting your 
information on the 
Canadian economy 
"first-hand"? 

Chances are, you spend hours reading several 
newspapers and a handful of magazines trying to 
get the whole economic picture - only to spend 
even more time weeding out fiction from fact! 
Wouldn't it be a great deal more convenient (and 
much more effective) to go straight to the source? 

Join the thousands of successful Canadian decision-
makers who turn to Statistics Canada's canadian 
Economic Obserrer for their monthly briefing. 
Loaded with first-hand information, collectively 
published nowhere else, CEO is a quick, concise 
and panoramic overview of the Canadian economy. 
Its reliability and completeness are without equal. 

24 single source 
C nsultations with our many readers - flnancial anJ!vst.. 

re:' eonomists and business leaders - have contributed to CEO's 
preent, v, idelv acclaimed, two-pan format. The Analysis Section 
includes thought-provoking commentary on current economic conditions. 
issues. trends and developments. The Statistical Summary contains the 
complete range of hard numbers on critical economic indicators: markets, 
pricec. trade, demographics. unemployment and more. 

More practical. straightforward and user-friendly than ever before, the 
Canadian Economic Obseri'er give' wu nwrt-  th.in IS' rage' 'I n-depth 
nt'.rtti.iti' fl fl ne :ndi'.t5CflJhk courec 

fl) hy purchase CEO? 
A' .i subscriber, you'll he directiv connected to statistics Lanaua 

cc. :mmlL :inaIvts. Names and phone numbers of the experts who can help 
solve your particular research problem or find specialized data are listed with 
artidec and features. 
You ii also reeic e a complimentary copy of CEO's annual Historical 
Statistical Supplement. Sixty vears of historical perspectives right at your 
fingertiro - at no additional cost. 

So why wait br others to publish Statistics Canada's data second-hani: L\hefl 

you can have it traiht fri in the source Order your suhscnption to the 
canadian Economic Observer today. 

The Canadian lco;,o,,iic vbsen.'er catalogue number l0-.3{i Is S22I I 

annually in Canada. US$260 in the United States and t'S$310 in other 
countries. 

To order. wnte- statistics Canada 
Marketing Division 
Sales and Service 
Ottawa, Ontario. KIA 0Th 

or contact the nearest Statistics Canada Reference Centre licted in this  
publication. 

If more convenient, fax your order to 1-013-9S1-l 5-4 	al. if-Irer 
I -5' 1i'.20u'i 	,ird LOU \.i' %Is,A or \ l.i'te'arc  

?

ecevez-vous 
Rdirectement vos 

informations sur 
l'économie canadienne? 

II est probable que vous passez des heures a lire 
plusieurs journaux et un paquet de revues pour essayer 
d'avoir une vue complete de la situation économique, 
et ensuite passer encore plus de temps a séparer le reel 
de ce qui ne l'est pas. Ne serait-il pas plus pratique 
(et beaucoup plus efficace) de remonter directement 
a la source? 
Joignez-vous aux milliers de décideurs canadiens 
gagnants qui lisent L'Obseri'ateur Economique canadien 
pour leur séance de rapport mensuelle. Rempli de 
renseignements disponibles nulle part ailleurs, l'OEC 
permet d'avoir une vue générale rapide et concise de 
l'économie canadienne. II est inégalé par sa fiabilité 
et son exhaustivité. 

(

ne seule source 
Le' consultations que fOil' ,IVOflS CUeS di CL flQs fl.,iiijiftu\ lecteuis. de' 

.:rdve' 
 

ir.anciers. des planificateurs. des &onomistes et des chris dentrepnse. 
nous ont permis dci presenter l'OEC dans son format actuel en deux parties. qui a c' 
bien accuellli. La section de l'analyse contient des commentaires qui donnent 
réflCchir sur Ia conioncture économique. les problémes. les tendances eE les 
développements. L'apercu statistique contient l'ensemble complet des chifires rCe 
pour les indicateurs economiques essentiels : les marches. les prix. Ic commerce. Li 
demographie, le chOmage et bien dautres encore. 
Plus pratique, plus simple. plus facile I utiliser qu'auparavant. LObservateur 
economique canadien ious offre plus de 150 pages de renseignements poussés 

.1 iS. scuic cc:uvi-t'ture 

ourquoi acheter 1'OEC? 
En rant qu abonnC I OEC. vous étesdirectement reliC aux anah'stes 

,notiiiqucs de Statistique Canada. Le nom et le numéro de téléphone des experts qui 
peuvent vous aider a résoudre vos problémes particuliers de recherche ou trouver des 
données spécialisées sont cites dana les articles et les rubrique' dci I OEC 

Ri civrez egalemem un exemplaire gratuit du Supplement statistique 
historique annuel. Vous aurez ainsi decant vous soixante annCes dci donnees 
retrospectives et Ce. I titre graciewt. 

Pourquoi devea-vous donc anendre que d'autres publient les données de Statistique 
(:anada qu'ils ont reprisc' .iiir ,'.e v 'as pouvcz les obtenir directement ha sourcei 
Abonnez-vous I LObservateur Economlque canadlen des aujourd'hui. 

La prec de I abonnernent annuci .1 / () r.ic'rt ateUr c'otoflhiqUe canadien 
rn 10-230 au catalogue> est de 220 S rn Canada. de 260 S US aux Etats-
Unis et de 310 S US dam les autres pays. 

Pour commander. écrivez I . Statistique Canada 
Division du marketing 
Vente et service 
Ottawa (Ontario) KIA 016 

ou adrescer-vous au Centre de consultation de Stansuque Canada le plo' 
proche de cher vous et dont Ia lisie figure clans cette publication.

5 
Si vous Ic préférez, vous pouvez envover yotre commande par tèIécopie: 
.ia I-613-951-158. ou telephoner sans frais au 1-800-26-66 et utiliser 
\otre carte VISA o: 
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